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instructions

Before using this product, carefully read this instruction for proper use.

Keep this Installation instruction in a safe place.

If you are to give this product to a third person, provide him/her with this instruction as well
to ensure safe use.

Failure to follow this warning can result in serious accidents including death or serious injury.

@ Before driving the car, be sure to shake this product to the front, rear, left, right, up and down to check for rattling of
the fixed area.

@ Do not alter this product.

® Do not overspeed. Avoid sudden acceleration, unnecessary abrupt steering and sudden braking.

® Do not load spray cans containing high-pressure gas, flammable gasoline, white kerosene, precision devices, living
things, raw food, unextinguished charcoal, or barbecue griddles that are still hot.

@ Deformation or damage may occur if excessive shock or load is applied.

@ Be sure to lock the key.

Failure to follow precautions can result in injury, damage to the product, vehicle, or load.

® Since this product is not waterproof, cargo may get wet due to heavy rain, etc.

® Drive carefully as the vehicle height increases with the product attached.

@ If this product has been attached to a car, do not use a car cover (including a cover for preventing paint splatter) with
the product installed. This product may deform due to weather conditions such as high temperatures.

® Do not get on top of this product or place objects on it. This product may deform.

Things that you should know are described in this section.

Contact Information

We do not accept any liability for accidents, damage or injury caused by incorrect installation
or use, modification, or natural disaster. Specifications and appearance of the carrier system
and genuine replacement parts are subject to change without prior notice in the interest of
product improvement.

Car Mate USA, INC.

| | 383 Van Ness Ave., Suite 1603
lnno Torrance, CA 90501
' ‘ - www.innoracks.com

ADVANCED CAR RACKS .
support@innoracks.com



Product contents

Part name

Main unit

Memory mount
Belt

Belt hook

Key

Installation instructions

elo|e|o|e|e|Z

Unlock the cover with the key, while pressing
the button, pull the lever on the cover toward
yourself. (2 places)

2 Raise the cover until it is fully open.

&1 Note

Holding the side handles stabilizes yourself and makes it easier
to open and close the cover.

[

A Precautions

Side handle

Opening and closing the unit during gusty or strong winds may
cause damage to the main unit or result in injury should a part of
the user’s body get caught in it. Lock the levers until they click.

A Precautions

Close the cover securely. Engage the two levers until they click
then lock the lever with the key.

Lock the levers until they click.




[2] Deciding the installation position

X Installation of the main unit should be done with
2 people.

Distance between the base racks : 24~35 1/2"

(600~900 mm)
Installation slot ”‘—'” Installation slot
— =
[= =
&
~_ 1

Base rack

and temporarily place the main unit on the base

1 Confirm that the base rack is correctly installed,
rack.

Open the cover. Adjust the main unit so the
base rack is right below the installation slot.

2

A Precautions

Make sure the distance between the base racks is more than
24 in (600 mm).

If the distance is too narrow, too much pressure will be exerted
on this product, which may cause it to fall off the vehicle.

&1 Note

If you can adjust the distance between the front and rear base racks, a
distance of proximately 32 in (800 mm) will stabilize this product and
will also reduce the load concentration on the vehicle.

I J———
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Before installation, open the trunk fully to ensure
it does not touch this product. If it does, change
position of either this product or the base rack.

Note

ﬂ

Some vehicle types have specific installation positions of the
base rack, and touching the trunk is unavoidable. Open the
trunk carefully not to damage this product.

A Precautions l

Make sure to install this product so that it runs parallel with the
direction of the vehicle.




Adjusting Memory mount

Mountable bar dimensions

‘ Base bar/crossbars

@ | 2035 mm (3/4~13/8")
—
25~90 mm
(1~31/2")

Base bar/crossbars

P

T1 (From the top surface of the bar to the roof)

: At least 2 1/8" (55 mm)

T2 (Minimum height between the bar and the roof)
: At least 1"(25 mm)

é=\

=

Base bar Center  Adjuster knob

Hook

Ve

Adjuster knob
J/

Adjust the memory mount on the edge of the base bar,
before attaching to the main unit.

&1 Note

This product can be attached to the INNO base bar and the
vehicle genuine base rack (square type/crossbar).

|ZIS Warning I

Check vehicle or base rack product instructions to confirm that
the base rack to which this product is to be installed has sufficient
strength to support this product.

If the strength is insufficient, do not mount this.

Open the lever of memory mount to hold the
base bar between the hooks.

1

<& Note

If the space between the hooks is too small, turn and make the
space wider with the adjuster knob.

2
3

Close the lever. Check that the hooks clamp the
base bar evenly on both sides, and that the base
bar is symmetrical with both hooks at its' center.

Turn the adjuster knob to tighten the base bar.

A Precautions

The main unit may shift if the hooks are unevenly clamped, or they
are not symmetrically aligned with the center of the base bar.

&1 Note

Note that the tips of both hooks
cross each other around square
bars.




E Installing

N—="i=

= &

Base rack

Memory mount

, ) Raise the memory mount lever. Fit the
Installation slot ” ” Installation slot

memory mount into the installation slot of the
main unit. Clamp the base bar with the hook.

<! Note

The insertion direction of the memory mount is not specified, but
it may be restricted to the base bar position.

Convex shape Tighten

Turn the adjustment knob about 2 turns to
narrow the hook width.

<&  Note

Align the convex and a knurling line as a turning guide, and turn
the knob twice.

After checking the base bar is symmetrical
with both hooks at its' center, close the lever
to securely clamp it on the main unit.

&1 Note

Turn the adjuster knob to adjust the clamping force of the lever.

Fix the remaining memory mount in the same
procedure.




[5] Installing the belt

Ensure the buckle's top
and bottom directions.

Belt hook

[6] Load the cargo

Belt hook

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

Belt buckle

Pass the belt through the belt rings of memory
mount, and pass it through the buckle.

of the cover, in a position that the belt can be
hooked easily onto the inner side of the cover.

&1 Note

After pasting the belt hooks, leave them for 24 hours without
hooking of the belts for better adhesion.

2 Paste the belt hooks onto the upper inner side

Remove the belt buckles and hook the belts
on the belt hooks.

of the belt to fit the luggage and tighten it.

|& Warning I

When traveling with a load, be sure to secure it with the belts.

A Precautions

Do not close the cover forcefully when this product is
overloaded. This may cause the cover not to close firmly, and
this product and/or the cargo may be damaged.

2 Load the flattened load evenly. Adjust the length

-6-



Maximum load capacity

Maximum load capacity
The smaller value between () and

Confirm that the cargo weight does not exceed
the maximum load capacity.

;"®Maximum load capacity of
the vehicle
Maximum load
capacity per —
vehicle model

Weight of
this product

(@Maximum load capacity of

this product 110 Ibs (50 kg)

~ -

-

LR ——

e.g.: Maximum load capacity is
110 Ibs (50 kg)
FRONT ! CENTER ! REAR
22Ibs(10kg) + 59Ibs(27kg) 1 28lbs(13kg)

|& Warning ||

Loading more than the maximum load capacity may cause this
product to fall off, resulting in an accident involving a following
vehicle or other people.

Note

If you are using this product in combination with another attachment,
subtract the total weight of the attachment and its' cargo from the
maximum load capacity of the vehicle.

<& Note

Refer to INNO Fit Guide on the web for maximum load capacity
by vehicle type.

2 Load the cargo evenly.

|2l5 Warning I

If the cargo is loaded unevenly on this product, the load may fall
off resulting in an accident involving the car behind or a person.

Ensure the keys are locked in 2 places.

<! Note

Ensure the lever cannot be raised by pressing the button.

Be sure to shake this product to the front, rear, left,
right, up and down to check for rattling caused by
memory mount and confirm that this product is
securely fixed to the base rack. If this product is
loose, follow the procedure " Installing" to retighten
all memory mounts in 4 places.



Daily Maintenance / Care and storage

Wash this product with water.

ZS Warning

e Do not use lubricant sprays, oils, grease, paint thinner or detergents on this product. Product material may deteriorate
over time, leading to damage or separation of the product. Do not oil the screws and the bolts.

e If you do not plan to use it for a long period of time, remove it from the base rack, inspect every part of it, and store it
away from direct sunlight.

e Remove the carrier before using an automatic car wash. Should the car mistakenly be washed by an automatic car
wash with the carrier attached, be sure to inspect the carrier.

A Precautions

olf strong impact is applied after such as a fall, check every portion for deformation or damage.

<! Note

U

[Vertical]

This product can be propped up against a wall both vertical and
sideways.

Side handle
[Sideways)

A Precautions

e Stand this product on a level surface, without any contents
inside.

e On some floor types, it may slip and tip over. Ensure this
product does not fall over easily before propped it up.

e The side handle must face upward when standing sideways.

Repair parts

Memory mount 2.5 m belt (set of 2) Key
ISP 952

Confirm key number

T slot adapter
ot BRP12  "TTTTTTTTTTTTTmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm A mm AT H

#*Option for mounting in the T-slot of the INNO aero bar.

Installed image
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d'installation

Avant d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez lire attentivement le présent manuel d'instructions pour connaitre
I'usage correct.

Conservez le présent manuel d'instruction dans un endroit sdr.

Si vous donnez ce produit a un tiers, fournissez-lui aussi ces instructions pour garantir I'utilisation du
systéme en toute sécurité.

En cas de non-respect de cet avertissement, des accidents graves, entrainant des blessures
graves ou la mort pourraient se produire.

® En cas de non-respect de cet avertissement, des accidents graves, entrainant des blessures graves ou la mort
pourraient se produire.

® Ne modifiez pas ce produit.

@ Ne dépassez pas la vitesse maximale autorisée. Evitez les accélérations soudaines, une conduite inutilement abrupte
et les freinages soudains.

® Ne chargez pas bombes de spray contenant du gaz a haute pression, de I'essence inflammable, du kérosene blanc,
des dispositifs de précision, des étres vivants, des aliments crus, du charbon non éteint ou des plaques de barbecue
encore chaudes.

@ Des déformations ou des dommages peuvent se produire si un choc ou une charge excessive est appliqué.

@ Veillez a verrouiller la clé.

Le non-respect des précautions peut entrainer des blessures, ou encore endommager le
produit, le véhicule ou la charge.

® Comme ce produit n'est pas étanche, le coffre de toit peut prendre I'eau en raison de fortes pluies, etc.

® Conduisez prudemment car la hauteur du véhicule augmente lorsque le produit y est fixé.

@ Si ce produit est attelé a une voiture, n'utilisez pas de housse de voiture (y compris une housse pour empécher les
éclaboussures de peinture) lorsque ce produit est installé. Ce produit peut se déformer en raison de conditions
climatiques, comme des températures élevées.

® Ne montez pas sur ce produit et ne placez pas d'objets sur celui-ci. Ce produit peut se déformer.

Cette section présente des informations que vous devriez connaitre.
Coordonnées

Nous ne pouvons étre tenus responsables d’ accidents, de dommages ou de blessures
provoqués par une installation ou un usage incorrects, par une modification du dispositif ou
par une catastrophe naturelle. Les spécifications et I’ apparence du dispositif de support et
des pieces de rechange authentiques sont sujettes a modification sans préavis pour fin

d’ amélioration du produit. Car Mate USA. INC

| | 383 Van Ness Ave., Suite 1603
lnno Torrance, CA 90501
' ‘ - www.innoracks.com

ADVANCED CAR RACKS .
support@innoracks.com



Contenu du produit

Nom de piéce

Elément principal

Montage a mémoire

Courroie

Crochet de courroie
Clé

Instructions d'installation

elo|e|o|e|e|Z

Poignée latérale

Verrouillez les deux leviers.

Déverrouillez le couvercle avec la clé. Tout en
appuyant sur le bouton, tirez le levier du
couvercle vers vous. (2 places)

Levez le couvercle jusqu'a son ouverture
compléte.

&1 Remarque

Une fois installé sur le toit du véhicule, ouvrez et fermez le
couvercle en tenant la poignée latérale et stabilisez votre corps.

A Précautions

Ouvrir et fermer l'unité pendant des rafales de vent ou des vents
violents peut endommager I'élément principale ou entrainer des
blessures si une partie du corps de I'utilisateur venait a s'y coincer.
Verrouillez les leviers jusqu'a ce qu'un clic retentisse.

A Précautions

Fermez bien le couvercle. Engagez les deux leviers jusqu'a ce
qu'un clic retentisse et verrouillez le levier avec la clé.

_10_



|Z| Décidez de la position d’ installation du roof gear case

X L'installation du roof gear case doit étre effectuée par
2 personnes

Distance entre les porteurs de base : 600~900 mm
(24~351/2")

Encoche de montage ”‘—'” Encoche de montage

= =
= &
-

1

Porteur de base

fixé et placez temporairement ['élément principale

1 Vérifiez que le porteur de base est correctement
sur le support de base.

Ouvrez le couvercle. Réglez I'élément principal
pour que le porteur de base se trouve juste
en-dessous des encoches de montage.

A Précautions

Veillez a laisser une distance d’au moins 600 mm (24 in) entre les
porteur de base.

Si la distance est insuffisante, une trop grande pression sera exercée
sur le ce produit et ce dernier risque de tomber du véhicule.

<& Remarque

Si vous avez la possibilité de régler la distance entre les porteurs de base avant
et arriére, une distance d’environ 800 mm (32 in) permettra de stabiliser le ce
produit et de réduire la concentration de la charge sur le véhicule.

a7 T
O —— )

Avant linstallation, ouvre complétement le coffre
afin de vous assurer qu’il ne touche pas le ce
produit. S'il le touche, changez la position du roof
gear case ou du porteur de base.

&1 Remarque

Certains types de véhicule possedent des positions d'installation précises pour
les porteurs de base et il s'avere impossible de ne pas toucher le coffre. Afin de
ne pas endommager le ce produit, ouvrez soigneusement le coffre.

A Précautions l

Vous devez installer le ce produit parallélement au véhicule.

-11-



Réglage du montage a mémoire

Dimensions des barres montables

Barre de porteur de baset/
‘ barres transversales
@ | 2035 mm (3/4~13/8")

e

25~90 mm
(1~31/2")

Barre de porteur de base/
barres transversales

T1 (De la surface supérieure de la barre jusqu'au toit)
: D'au moins 55 mm (2 1/8”)
T2 (Hauteur minimale entre la barre et le toit)

: D'au moins 25 mm (17)

e ]
Crochet/@

Barredebase  Centre Bouton de réglage

Ve

Bouton de réglage/

Réglez le montage a mémoire sur le bord de la barre
de base, avant de le fixer a I'élément principal.

&1 Remarque

Cette fixation peut étre installée au porteur basique ainsi qu’'au
porteur de base/barres transversales d'INNO.

|2 l S Avertissement I

Veérifiez les instructions du véhicule ou du cadre de porte-bagages pour
vous assurer que le cadre de porte-bagages sur lequel le produit sera
installé est assez résistant pour le supporter.

Si le cadre de porte-bagages n’est pas assez résistant pour ce produit,
ne l'installez pas.

Ouvrez le levier de montage a mémoire pour
tenir la barre de base entre les crochets.

1

<21 Remarque

Si I'espace entre les crochets est trop petit, tournez et élargissez
I'espace a I'aide du bouton de réglage.

2
3

Fermez le levier. Vérifiez que les crochets serrent uniformé-
ment la barre de base de chaque coté, et que la barre de base
est symétrique aux deux crochets en son centre.

Tournez le bouton de réglage pour serrer la
barre de base.

A Précautions

L'élément principal peut se décaler si les crochets ne sont pas
uniformément serrés, ou s'ils ne sont pas symétriquement alignés
avec le centre de la barre de base.

Crochet

Barre de base Crochet

&1 Remarque

Notez que les extrémités des
deux crochets s'entrecroisent
autour des barres carrées.

—-12—



E Installation

Encoche de montage ” ” Encoche de montage
= =
{ E
= &

Forme convexe

Serrer

Barre de base

Centre Levier

Serrer

Levez le levier de montage a mémoire.

1 Insérez le montage a mémoire dans I'encoche
de montage de I'élément principal. Serrez la
barre de base avec le crochet.

<& Remarque

Le sens d'insertion du montage a mémoire n'est pas spécifié,
mais il peut étre limité a la position de la barre de base.

Tournez le bouton de réglage d'environ 2
tours pour réduire la largeur du crochet.

<21 Remarque

Alignez la forme convexe avec une ligne de moletage comme
guide de rotation, et tournez deux fois le bouton.

Aprés avoir vérifie que la barre de base est
symétrique aux deux crochets en son centre, fermez
le levier pour bien le serrer a I'élément principal.

<! Remarque

Tournez le bouton de réglage pour régler la force de serrage du
levier.

Fixez les 3 montage a mémoire en suivant la
méme procédure.

_13_



[5] Installation de la courroie

Vérifiez le sens dinsertion de fa
courroie dans les parties supérieure et
Inférieure de [a boucle.

Boucle
Courroie a anneau

du montage @ mémoire, puis passez-le dans

1 Passez la courroie dans la courroie a anneau
la boucle.

Collez les crochets de courroie sur la partie
2 supérieure a l'intérieur du couvercle, de fagon
a ce que la courroie puisse étre crochetée
facilement sur le c6té intérieur du couvercle.

&1 Remarque

Aprés avoir collé les crochets de courroie, laissez-les reposer
pendant 24 heures sans accrocher les courroies pour une
meilleure adhérence.

[6] Chargement de I'équipement

Boucle

Retirez les boucles des courroies puis
accrochez les courroies sur les crochets.

Chargez uniformément la charge aplatie. Réglez la longueur
de la courroie pour I'ajuster aux bagages et serrez-la.

2

|& Avertissement I

Lors d'un déplacement avec une charge, veillez a la sécuriser
avec les courroies.

A Précautions

Ne fermez pas le couvercle par la force lorsque le coffre est surchargé.
Le couvercle risquerait de ne pas se fermer correctement, et vous
risquez d’abimer le coffre de toit et les bagages.

-14-



Capacité de charge maximale

Capacité de charge maximale
La plus petite valeur entre(Det(2)

Confirmez que le poids du coffre de toit ne
dépasse pas la capacité de charge maximale.

:"®Capacité de charge maximale !
5 du véhicule :
i Capacité de charge Poids de '
maximale par ce produit !
'+ modéle de véhicule !

:'@Capacité de charge maximale E
i de la ce produit
: 50 kg (110 Ibs)

~ -

ex. : La capacité de charge maximale
est de 50 kg (110 Ibsl )

Avant ! Centre ! Arriére
10kg(22Ibs) + 27kg(59lbs) 1 13kg(28Ibs)

|& Avertissement ||

Charger plus que la capacité de charge maximale risque de
faire tomber le produit et provoquer un accident impliquant un
véhicule qui le suit ou d'autres personnes.

<& Remarque

Si vous utilisez ce produit en combinaison avec une autre fixation,
soustrayez le poids total de la fixation et du coffre de toit de la
capacité de charge maximale du véhicule.

<21 Remarque

Consultez le guide de conformité INNO sur Internet pour
connaitre la capacité de charge maximale par type de véhicule.

2 Chargez uniformément le coffre de toit.

|2 l S Avertissement I

Si le coffre de toit n'est pas uniformément chargé sur ce produit, la
charge peut tomber et provoquer un accident impliquant le véhicule
qui le suit ou une personne.

Vérification avant la conduite

Vérifiez que les clés sont verrouillées a 2
endroits.

2 RemarqueI

Vérifiez que le levier ne peut pas se lever en appuyant sur le bouton.

Assurez-vous de secouer la boite de chargement a
l'avant, a l'arriére, & gauche, a droite, vers le haut
et vers le bas pour vérifier qu'il n'y a pas de
battement provoqué par le montage a mémoire et
confirmez que la boite de chargement est bien fixé
au porteur de base. Si la boite de chargement est
desserrée, suivez la procédure « Installation »
pour resserrer le montage a mémoire a 4 endroits.
_15_



Maintenance quotidienne / Soins et rangement

Nettoyez la saleté et la boue a I'eau.

Z S Avertissement

o N'utilisez pas de sprays lubrifiants, d'huiles, de graisses, de diluants pour peinture ou de détergents sur ce produit. Le matériau de

ce produit peut se détériorer avec le temps, menant @ des dommages ou une séparation du produit. N'huilez pas les vis et les
boulons.

e Si vous ne prévoyez pas de |'utiliser pendant longtemps, retirez-le de la porteur de base, inspectez toutes les pieces et rangez-le a
I'abri de la lumiére solaire directe.

o Retirer le porte-bagages avant de passer la voiture au poste de lavage automatique. Si la voiture devait accidentellement passer au
poste de lavage automatique avec le systeme de transport monté, assurez-vous d'inspecter le systéme de transport.

A Précautions

e En cas d'impact violent apres une chute par exemple, vérifiez que chaque partie n'est pas déformée ou endommagée.

— &1 Remarque

Ce produit peut étre étayé contre un mur, verticalement ou
latéralement.

[Verticalement]

Poignée latérale
[Latéralement]

A Précautions

e Posez ce produit sur une surface plane, sans aucun
contenu a l'intérieur.

e Sur certains types de sol, il peut glisser et se renverser.
Vérifiez que ce produit ne tombe pas facilement avant de
I'étayer.

e La poignée latérale doit étre orientée vers le haut en
position latérale.

Piéces de réparation

Montage & mémoire Courroie de 2,5 m Cle
(ensemble de 2)
ISP 952

Vérifiez le numéro de la clé

Adaptateur de rainure a T
N BRP12  "TTTTTTTTTTTTTmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm A mm AT H

X TCette option n'est disponible que pour le boitier d'installation
de la barre aérienne INNO.

| lllustration aprés installation |
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de instalacion

Antes de utilizar este producto, lea detenidamente este manual de instrucciones para usarlo de manera
adecuada.

Guarde este manual de instrucciones en un lugar seguro.

Si le entregara este producto a un tercero, también proporciénale este instrucciones para garantizar un uso
seguro.

El no respetar esta advertencia puede ocasionar accidentes graves, incluso la muerte o heridas graves.

® El no respetar esta advertencia puede ocasionar accidentes graves, incluso la muerte o heridas graves.

® No haga alteraciones en este producto.

® No sobrepase la velocidad. Evite aceleraciones bruscas, giros bruscos innecesarios y frenazos repentinos.

® No cargue botes de espray que contengan gas de alta presion, gasolina inflamable, queroseno blanco, dispositivos de
precision, seres vivos, alimentos crudos, carbon vegetal sin apagar o parrillas de barbacoa aun calientes.

@ Pueden producirse deformaciones o dafios si se aplican golpes o cargas excesivas.

@ Asegurese de bloquear la llave.

Si no tiene estas precauciones, pueden producirse heridas, dafios al producto, al vehiculo o a la carga.

@ Puesto que este producto no es impermeable, la carga se puede mojar debido a fuertes lluvias, etc.

® Conduzca con cuidado, ya que la altura del vehiculo aumenta con el producto acoplado.

@ Si este producto se ha fijado a un automdvil, no utilice una cubierta de coche (tampoco una cubierta para evitar
salpicaduras de pintura) con este producto instalado. Este producto se puede deformar debido a condiciones
meteoroldgicas tales como altas temperaturas.

® No se suba encima de este producto ni coloque objetos en él. Este producto se puede deformar.

Lo que debe saber se describe en esta seccion.

Informacién de contacto

No asumimos ninguna responsabilidad por accidentes, dafios u otros perjuicios ocasionados
por su incorrecta instalacion, uso, modificacion o por desastres naturales.

Las especificaciones y apariencia del sistema y piezas de repuesto originales del
portacargas estan sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso en razon de mejora del producto.

Car Mate USA, INC.
| | 383 Van Ness Ave., Suite 1603
lnno Torrance, CA 90501
' ‘ - www.innoracks.com
ADVANCED CAR RACKS .
support@innoracks.com
17—



Contenido del producto

Nombre de pieza

Unidad principal

Montura de memoria

Correa
Gancho de la correa

Llave

elo|e|o|e|e|Z

Instrucciones de instalacion

pulsa el botén, tire de la palanca de la

1 Desbloquee la cubierta con la llave. Mientras
cubierta hacia usted. (2 lugares)

Levante la cubierta hasta que esté completamente
abierta.

&1 Nota

Una vez montado en el techo del vehiculo, abra y cierre la
cubierta agarrando la manija lateral y estabilice su cuerpo.

A Precauciones

Abrir y cerrar la unidad durante viento fuerte o racheado puede provocar
dafios en la unidad principal o lesiones si alguna parte del cuerpo del
usuario queda atrapada en ella. Trabe las palancas hasta que hagan clic.

Manija lateral

A Precauciones

Cierre bien la cubierta Enganche las dos palancas hasta que
hagan clic y trabe la palanca con la llave.

Bloguee ambas palancas.
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[2] Decisién de la posicion de instalacion del roof gear case

* Dos personas deben realizar la instalacion del roof
gear case.

Distancia entre los bastidores base : 600~900 mm
(24~351/2")

Ranura de instalacion ”‘—'” Ranura de instalacion
[T ="

[ )
= &

Lﬁrﬂ

Bastidores base

Confirme que el bastidores base se instale
correctamente y coloque de forma temporal el
unidad principal sobre este.

Abra la cubierta. Ajuste la unidad principal de
forma que el bastidor base se encuentre justo
debajo de las ranuras de instalacion.

A Precauciones

Aseglrese de que la distancia entre las barras delantera y trasera sea
superior a 600 mm (24 in).

Si la distancia es muy pequefia, se ejercerd demasiada presion contra el
este producto, lo que puede causar la caida de éste desde el vehiculo.

&1 Nota

Si puede ajustar la distancia entre las barras delantera y trasera, una
distancia de aproximadamente 800 mm (32 in) proporcionara estabilidad al
este producto y también reducira la concentracion de carga en el vehiculo.

I J———
1)
AR E— =T

Antes de la instalacion, abra el maletero
completamente para asegurarse de que no toca el
este producto. Si lo toca, cambie las posiciones del
roof gear case o bastidores base.

Nota

ﬂ

Algunos tipos de vehiculos tienen posiciones especificas en la
instalacién de los portacargas base, y es inevitable tocar el maletero.
Abra el maletero cuidadosamente para no dafiar el este producto.

A Precauciones l

Asegurese de instalar el este producto de modo que quede
paralelo a la direccion del vehiculo.
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Ajustar la montura de memoria

Dimensiones de la barra montable

Barra del bastidor base/
‘ barra transversal
@ | 2035 mm (3/4~13/8")

\ ‘o
25~90 mm
(1~31/2")

Barra del bastidor base/
barra transversal

P

T1 (Desde la superficie superior de la barra hasta el techo)
: 55 mm (2 1/8”) por lo menos

T2 (Altura minima entre la barra y el techo)

: 25 mm (1”) por lo menos

Barrabase  Centro Pperila de ajuste

Ve

Perilla de ajuste

Ajuste la montura de memoria en el borde de la barra
base antes de instalar la unidad principal.

&1 Nota

Este aditamento se puede instalar tanto al Portacargas basico
INNO como al portacargas de fabrica o las barras transversales.

|2 l S Advertencia I

Revise el vehiculo o las instrucciones del producto de la base del
portacargas para confirmar que la base del portacargas en
donde sera instalado este producto tenga la suficiente fuerza
para dar el soporte necesario para este producto.

No haga la instalacion si la base del portacargas no cuenta con
la suficiente fuerza para dar el soporte necesario para este
producto.

1

<& Nota

Si el espacio entre los ganchos es demasiado reducido, gire y
agrandelo con la perilla de ajuste.

2
3

Abra la palanca de la montura de memoria
para sujetar la barra base entre los ganchos.

Cerrar la palanca. Verifique que los ganchos sujetan la
barra base uniformemente a ambos lados y que la barra
base esta simétrica con ambos ganchos y su centro.

Gire la perilla de ajuste para apretar la barra
base.

A Precauciones

Es posible que la unidad principal se desplace si los ganchos
no estan sujetos uniformemente o no estan alineados
simétricamente con el centro de la barra base.

Gancho

&1 Nota

Tenga en cuenta que las puntas
de ambos ganchos se cruzan
alrededor de las barras cuadradas.

—-20—-



E Instalacion

Ranura de instalacion ” ” Ranura de instalacion

NE =

=

e —

1

Bastidores base

Barra base
K
Gancho

Forma convexa Apretar

Palanca

Gancho/

Aflojar

Perilla de ajuste

Levante la palanca de la montura de memoria.
Encaje la montura de memoria en la ranura de
instalacion de la unidad principal. Sujete la barra
base con el gancho.

&1 Nota

No se especifica la direccion de insercion de la montura de
memoria, pero es posible que esté restringida a la posicion de
la barra base.

Gire la perilla de ajuste unas dos vueltas para
estrechar la anchura del gancho.

2

<& Nota

Alinee la convexa y una linea moleteada como guia de giro y
gire la perilla dos veces.

Después de verificar que la barra base esta
simétrica con ambos ganchos en su centro, cierre
la palanca para sujetarla bien a la unidad principal.

<& Nota

Gire la perilla de ajuste para ajustar la fuerza de sujecién de la
palanca.

4

Sujete los 3 montura de memoria en el mismo
procedimiento.
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[5] Instalacién de la correa y los ganchos de la correa

Asequre las direcciones de la
parte superior e inferior de la

Hebilla
Anilla para la correa

Cubierta

Hebilla

Pase la correa a través de las anillas para la
correa de la montura de memoria y pasela
por la hebilla.

Pegue los ganchos de la correa en el costado
2 interior superior de la cubierta, en una posicién en
la que la correa se pueda enganchar con facilidad
en el costado interior de la cubierta.

<& Nota

Luego de pegar los ganchos de la correa, no enganche las
correas durante 24 horas para lograr una mejor adhesion.

Retire las hebillas de las correas y enganche
las correas en los ganchos de la correa.

Ponga la carga aplanada de manera uniforme.
Ajuste la longitud de la correa para que se adapte
al equipaje y apriétala.

|Z l S Advertencia I

Cuando viaje con carga, asegurese de sujetarla con las correas.

A Precauciones

No cierre la cubierta a la fuerza cuando el cofre esté sobrecargado.
Esto puede causar que la cubierta no cierre como es debido y que
el cofre de techo y/o los elementos en su interior se dafien.
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Capacidad de carga maxima

Capacidad de carga maxima
El valor minimo entre (D y @

Confirme que el peso de la carga no excede la
capacidad de carga maxima.

!’ @Capacidad de carga maxima
del vehiculo

: Capacidad de carga Peso del
i maxima por modelo —

de vehiculo producto

(@Capacidad de carga maxima |
del este producto

50 kg (110 Ibs)

~ -

’
'
'

P. ej.: Capacidad de carga maxima de
50 kg (110 Ibs)

Delantera | Centro ! Trasera
10kg(22Ibs) + 27kg(590bs) 1 13kg(28Ibs)

|& Advertencia ||

Cargar el producto mas de la capacidad de carga maxima puede
provocar que se caiga, ocasionando un accidente que implicaria al
vehiculo de detras o a otras personas.

ﬂ

Nota

Si utiliza este producto en combinacion con otro aditamento, reste el
peso total del aditamento y su carga de la capacidad de carga
maxima del vehiculo.

<& Nota

Consulte la Guia de anclajes INNO en la web para conocer la
capacidad de carga maxima por tipo de vehiculo.

2 Coloque la carga uniformemente.

|2 l S Advertencia I

Si la carga no se coloca uniformemente en este producto, es
posible que se caiga provocando un accidente que podria
afectar al vehiculo que circula por detras o a una persona.

Verificar antes de conducir

Asegurese de que las llaves estan bloqueadas en dos
ubicaciones.

&1 Nota I

Asegurese de que la palanca no se puede levantar presionando el
botén.

Asegurese de mover el cofre hacia delante, atras,
izquierda, derecha, arriba y abajo para verificar que
no haya traqueteo causado por la montura de
memoria y confirmar que el cofre esta bien fijado al
bastidor base. Si el cofre estd suelto, siga el
procedimiento [ 4 [Instalacién" para volver a apretar
todas las monturas de memoria en las 4 ubicaciones.
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Mantenimiento diario / Cuidado y almacenamiento

Elimine el polvo y lodo con agua.

Z S Advertencia

e No utilice lubricantes en espray, aceites, grasa, diluyente de pintura o detergentes en este producto. EI material del
producto puede deteriorarse con el tiempo, provocando dafios o la separacion del producto. No utilice aceite en los
tornillos ni en los pernos.

e Si no tiene previsto utilizarlo durante un largo periodo de tiempo, retirelo de la bastidores base, inspeccione cada una
de sus partes y guardelo alejado de la luz solar directa.

o Retire el portaequipaje antes de utilizar un lavadero de autos automatico. Si el auto es lavado erroneamente por un
lavadero automatico con el portaequipaje puesto, asegurese de inspeccionar el portaequipaje.

A Precauciones

#Si se produce un impacto fuerte como, por ejemplo, después de una caida. verifique que no haya deformaciones ni
dafios en ninguna de las partes.

U

<& Nota
[Vertical]

Este producto se puede apoyar a una pared tanto en posicion
vertical como de lado.

Manija lateral
[De lado]

A Precauciones

e Coloque este producto en una superficie nivelada sin ningun
contenido en su interior.

e Es posible que resbale y se caiga en algunos tipos de suelo.
Asegurese de que el producto no se cae con facilidad antes

de apoyarlo.
e La manija lateral debe mirar hacia arriba cuando se coloca
de lado.
Piezas de repuesto
Montura de memoria Correa de 2,5 m (juego de 2) Llave
ISP 952

Confirme el numero de llave

Adaptador de la ranuraen T

N BRP12 """t TTTTTTTTTommmmmmmmmmmmmSmmmmmmmmmmEEmEEEEOT H
X Esta es una opcidn solo para el cofre de instalacion de barra
aerodinamica INNO.

Imagen instalada




